
Act 874 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 874                                                         HB1759 
 
By: Representative Porter 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO CREATE A TEMPORARY COMMISSION TO STUDY A PROPOSAL 
       TO REQUIRE THE OIL AND GAS COMMISSION TO PROVIDE GAS 
       PRODUCTION RECORDS TO EACH COUNTY ASSESSOR; AND FOR OTHER 
       PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  (a) There is hereby created a commission to study the 
proposal of requiring the Arkansas Oil and Gas Commission to provide to each 
county assessor, no later than January 1 and July 1 of each year, a record of 
natural gas production within the county for the previous six (6) months.  The 
record shall indicate the well name, the legal description of the well 
location, and the name and mailing address of the operator of the well. 
     (b)  The membership of the commission shall be as follows: 
          (1) One member shall be the Director of the Assessment Coordination 
Division; 
          (2) One member shall be the Director of the Oil and Gas Commission; 
          (3) Three members shall be from the Oil and Gas Commission to be 
appointed by the Governor; and 
          (4) Four members shall be county assessors from oil and/or gas 
producing counties to be appointed by the Governor, with two county assessors 
from northern Arkansas and two county assessors from southern Arkansas. 
     (c)  This commission shall terminate on December 31, 1991.  
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: March 22, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


